

No. 19-64

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



HEIDI C. LILLEY, KIA SINCLAIR, and GINGER M. PIERRO,
Petitioners,

—v.—

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

**BRIEF OF GRAB THEM BY THE BALLOT, INC.,
SPENCER TUNICK, AND CHRISTINE HALLQUIST AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

C. BENJAMIN NUTLEY
Counsel of Record
1055 East Colorado Boulevard,
Fifth Floor
Pasadena, California 91106
(310) 654-3365
nutley@zenlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Grab Them by the Ballot,
Inc., Spencer Tunick, and
Christine Hallquist*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Sex Discrimination in Nudity Regulation Causes Its Own Harmful Secondary Effects.....	8
II. Sex Discrimination Needlessly Compounds the Constitutional Problems of Nudity Regulation	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	14
<i>City of Seattle v. Buchanan</i> , 584 P.2d 918 (Wash. 1978).....	6
<i>Craft v. Hodel</i> , 683 F. Supp. 289 (D. Mass. 1988).....	7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	8
<i>DeWeese v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 812 F.2d 1365 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>E. Hartford Ed. Ass’n v. Bd. of Ed. of Town of E. Hartford</i> , 562 F.2d 838 (2d Cir. 1977).....	13, 14
<i>Eline v. Town of Ocean City</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 386 (D. Md. 2018).....	7
<i>Free the Nipple – Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	8
<i>Grusendorf v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 816 F.2d 539 (10th Cir. 1987).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington</i> , 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Hodge v. Lynd</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D.N.M. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	5
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	14
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	5-6
<i>Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	14
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	5-6, 8
<i>People v. Craft</i> , 509 N.Y.S.2d 1005 (N.Y. City Ct. 1986), <i>rev'd</i> 564 N.Y.S.2d 695 (N.Y. County Court), <i>rev'd sub nom. People v. Santorelli</i> , 600 N.E.2d 232 (N.Y. 1992).....	7
<i>People v. Santorelli</i> , 600 N.E.2d 232 (N.Y. 1992).....	16-17
<i>Safir v. Tunick</i> , 530 U.S. 1211 (2000).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sessions v. a-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	5
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 1999 WL 511852 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> 228 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 228 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>United States v. Biocic</i> , 928 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	5
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln</i> , 331 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Williams v. Pryor</i> , 240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13-14
<i>Zalewska v. Cty. of Sullivan, New York</i> , 316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Constitution of the United States	
First Amendment.....	2, 15, 17
Fourteenth Amendment.....	i, 3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
 RULES	
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6.....	1
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Nassim Alisobhani,	
<i>Female Toplessness: Gender Equality’s</i>	
<i>Next Frontier,</i>	
8 Irvine L. Rev. 299 (2018).....	6-7, 9, 13, 15
 Anita L. Allen,	
<i>Disrobed: The Constitution of Modesty,</i>	
51 Vill. L. Rev. 841 (2006).....	12
 Luke Boso,	
<i>A (Trans)Gender-Inclusive Equal Protection</i>	
<i>Analysis of Public Female Toplessness,</i>	
18 Law & Sexuality 143 (2009).....	10
 Patricia A. Cain, <i>Stories from the Gender</i>	
<i>Garden: Transsexuals and Anti-</i>	
<i>Discrimination Laws,</i>	
75 Den. U. L. Rev. 1321 (1998).....	9
 Jessica A. Clarke,	
<i>They, Them, and Theirs,</i>	
192 Harv. L. Rev. 894 (2019).....	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 Sydney George Fisher, <i>Men, Women & Manners in Colonial Times</i> (Philadelphia & London: J.B. Lippincott Co., 1898).....	16
Cary Franklin, <i>The Anti-Stereotyping Principle in Constitutional Sex Discrimination Law</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 83, 145-46 (2010).....	7-8
Reena N. Glazer, <i>Women’s Body Image and the Law</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 113 (1993).....	8, 10
Virginia F. Milstead, <i>Forbidding Female Toplessness: Why “Real Difference” Jurisprudence Lacks “Support” and What Can Be Done About It</i> , 36 U. Tol. L. Rev. 273 (2005).....	6
Helen Pundurs, <i>Public Exposure of the Female Breast: Obscene and Immoral or Free and Equal?</i> , 14 In the Public Interest 1 (1994).....	9-10, 16, 17
Ruthann Robson, <i>Dressing Constitutionally: Hierarchy, Sexuality, and Democracy from Our Hairstyles to Our Shoes</i> (Cambridge & New York: Cambridge University Press, 2013).....	9, 10, 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jennifer M. Ross-Amato, <i>Transgender Employees & Restroom Designation--Goins v. West Group, Inc.</i> , 29 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 569 (2002).....	10
